are seen above and below the straight line 1:1, respectively,
characterizing over and underestimation. This trend is
quantified by MBE errors, with negative values   for H and
positive for LE (Table 1). In this period, the e stimates
presented the highest RMS and MBE errors (in module),
especially for the SEBAL model. The poor determination
of the H and LE components is attributed to the  high
proportion of uncovered soil or accumulated dry  straw
in this period. The authors hypothesized that the lack of
vegetation caused the evapotranspiration proces s  to be
directly influenced by meteorological variables  and not
by the physiological processes of the vegetation, since the
physiological processes control the evapotrans p iration,
leaving the process less sensitive to small variations of the
meteorological conditions.

The subtle errors detected for both LE and H estimates
by the METRIC model and all three coverages were lower
than those observed in the SEBAL model (Table 1 and
Figure 4), with lower RMSE and higher d.

Coherent with the mean values, the temporal pattern

Component Model Mean

W m-2

%Rn Deviation

W m-2

RMSE

W m-2

MBE

W m-2

d

Summer crops

Rn SEBAL & METRIC 545 100 60 40 -22 0.97

G SEBAL & METRIC 57 11 21 40 -30 0.60

H METRIC 107 20 64 73 -6 0.81

H SEBAL 129 24 66 78 -28 0.73

LE METRIC 381 70 9W5 92 14 0.65

LE SEBAL 358 66 96 104 37 0.63

Partial vegetation coverage

Rn SEBAL & METRIC 385 100 121 49 -23 0.99

G SEBAL & METRIC 50 13 25 32 -22 0.59

H METRIC 209 54 72 91 -50 0.78

H SEBAL 249 65 79 121 -93 0.61

LE METRIC 126 33 66 99 46 0.93

LE SEBAL 84 22 62 120 94 0.87

Winter crops

Rn SEBAL & METRIC 387 100 103 50 -38 0,99

G SEBAL & METRIC 31 8 14 67 32 0,29

H METRIC 120 31 47 71 -48 0,26

H SEBAL 156 40 64 109 -84 0,14

LE METRIC 235 61 94 95 -21 0,96

LE SEBAL 198 51 109 107 16 0,96

Where: LE –  latent heat flux,  H – sensible heat flux, Rn – radiation balance, and G – ground heat flux, RMSE – Root  Mean Square Error,

MBE – Mean Bias Error, d –Willmott’s concordance index

Table 1. Components of the energy balance estimated from the SEBAL and METRIC models for data obtained from the images of the mi-
crometeorological station coordinates. Statistics extracted in a 3x3 window from the images of the Cruz Alta experimental site analyzed
over the 2009 to 2011 period.

389Agrometeoros, Passo Fundo, v.25, n.2, p.383-393, dez 2017.

20

440

441

 442
 443

 444